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Will the Minister of PERSONNEL,PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of vacancies in Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI) at present in various categories, category-wise;

(b) whether as a result of these vacancies, CBI is being forced to cut back on the number of cases it handles which is causing delays in the trial of cases;

(c) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

(d) whether the criminal lawyers are being hired as prosecutors on a short term basis to fill the existing gaps/vacancies; and

(e) the steps the Government proposes to take to fill up these vacancies?

Answer

Minister of State in the Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions and Minister of State in the Prime Minister's Office.
(SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY)

(a): The vacancy positions in CBI as on 18.4.2012 is as under:-

Cadre Sanctioned Strength Available Strength Vacancy
Executive 4510    3901    609
Legal  318    258    60
Technical 155    115    40
Ministerial 1,538    1,436    102
Canteen posts 70    43    27
TOTAL  6,591    5,753    838

(b) & (c): The occurrence and filling up of vacancies are continuous processes. Despite some vacancies in CBI, speedy investigation of various cases is ensured through effective use and deployment of existing personnel.

(d): Yes, Madam. The Central Government has approved a scheme for engagement of Special Prosecutors and Assistant Special Prosecutors on contract basis. Till date 43 Special Prosecutors/ Assistant Special Prosecutors have been engaged on contract basis.

(e): The Central Government inter alia has taken following steps to fill up the vacancies:-
# 43 Special Prosecutors/Assistant Special Prosecutors have been appointed.
# Proposal for appointment of 75 posts in Technical Ranks on contract basis have been approved; out of which 45 Technical Experts have been appointed.
# Proposal for appointment of Law/Pairvi Officers etc. for 741 newly created Special Additional Courts for CBI on contract basis has been approved.
# Staff Selection Commission (SSC) has nominated 96 Sub-Inspector candidates. Out of them, 54 candidates have joined CBI.
# Fresh requisition for 110 dossiers of Sub-Inspector in CBI has been sent to SSC.
# 78 Constables of various Central Police Organisation (CPOs)/States Police have already been selected to join CBI on deputation basis.

# 228 dossiers of Senior Clerk Steno (SCS) and 244 of Lower Division Clerk (LDC) have been received from SSC. Out of them, 124
SCS and 189 LDCs have joined.

# All CPOs as well as State Police have been requested to send nomination of officers/officials for deputation in CBI.
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